

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

: Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (CM)

:

*In re: Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation*

:

:

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT AND COUNTER-CLAIMANT ELYSIUM  
HEALTH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE ITS  
PROPOSED ANSWER AND SECOND AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS**

Esterina Giuliani  
Joseph N. Sacca  
Benjamin D. Pergament  
**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
Tel.: (212) 589-4200  
Fax: (212) 589-4201  
egiuliani@bakerlaw.com  
jsacca@bakerlaw.com  
bpergament@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Counter-  
Claimant Elysium Health, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. Factual Background ..... 1

II. Relevant Procedural History ..... 2

III. The Proposed Answer and Second Amended Counterclaims Details ChromaDex’s  
Demonstrably False Claims Concerning Niagen and Tru Niagen’s Supposed  
Efficacy. .... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Leave to Amend Should be Freely Granted Under Rule 15 Unless ChromaDex  
Can Show Undue Prejudice, Undue Delay, Bad Faith, or Futility ..... 6

II. No Undue Prejudice, Undue Delay, Bad Faith, or Futility Exists ..... 7

A. ChromaDex will not be unduly prejudiced ..... 7

B. Elysium acted expeditiously and in good faith ..... 8

C. The new allegations go to the heart of Elysium’s pending counterclaims and  
thus are not futile ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aekyung Co. v. Intra &amp; Co.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 11773 (LMM), 2005 WL 1845088 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2005).....	10
<i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>Alexander Interactive, Inc. v. Adorama, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6608, 2014 WL 113728 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2014).....	6
<i>Blagman v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5453 (ALC) (JCF), 2014 WL 2106489 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>Camoia v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-cv-2545 (SLT) (LB), 2013 WL 867199 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013).....	7
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Timberlake</i> , No. 06 CV 1112 GBD, 2007 WL 184817 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2007).....	10
<i>Jose Luis Pelaez, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-5393 (KMW), 2018 WL 1115517 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2018).....	8
<i>Local 802, Associated Musicians of Greater NY v. Parker Meridien Hotel</i> , 145 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>M.E.S., Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 10-CV-02798 (PKC)(VMS), 2014 WL 2931398 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2014).....	8
<i>Margel v. E.G.L. Gem Lab Ltd.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1514 (PAC) (HBP), 2010 WL 445192 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010).....	6, 9
<i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 244 F. 3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir.1995).....	9
<i>Refco Grp. Ltd. v. Cantor Fitzgerald</i> , L.P., No. 13 Civ. 1654 (RA), 2015 WL 4097927 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015) .....	9
<i>S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. E. Harlem Pilot Block–Bldg. 1 Hous. Dev. Fund Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Soley v. Wasserman</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9262 (KMW) (FM), 2013 WL 6244146 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2013) .....	6
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8, 9
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir.2001).....	9
<i>In re Winstar Commc 'ns</i> , No. 01 CV 11522 (GBD), 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1125(a) .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1484 (3d ed.) .....	8
Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1487 (3d ed.) .....	7
